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recommend, and the county board adopt, alterations, additions,
and-repeals of the'ordinance or parts thereof, from time to
time.
-' ' Proposed regulations, or changes in same, shall be pub-
lished in a legal-newspaper in-the county at least ten days
before.the county board meeting at which same will be con-
sidered for adoption; at such meeting, any interested party
shall be heard; any interested party shall have the right to
appeal'to the district court, within 30 days after the adoption
of said ordinance, or change therein. • .

Subd. 3. The planning commission may be authorized
by the county board to supervise and administer said ordi-
nance, or parts thereof, and the work of the inspector above
mentioned.

Sec. 3. The ordinance shall have the force of law, and
a violation thereof is a,misdemeanor; the same may be en-
forced by injunction.

• ' Sec. 4. This act is effective only after its approval by
majority vote of the county' board of Mower county.

Approved March 23/1959.

CHAPTER 102—H. F. No. 768

•- : [Coded]
••An act to establish and dedicate Schoolcraft State Recrea-

tion Reserve in Cass County.
Be it enacted by the .Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section l.s [85.192] Schoolcraft State Recreation Re-
serve. [Subdivision 1.] All state owned lands now under
the jurisdiction of the commissioner of conservation together
with all lands now or hereafter forfeited for nonpayment of
taxes and all lands including trust fund lands now owned or
hereafter acquired by the State, which are located in Cass
County within the limits hereinafter described are hereby
withdrawn from sale and perpetually dedicated for state park
purposes, to-wit:

All that part of Government lot 4, section 2, township 143
north, range 25 west lying east of a line that is an extension
of the north quarter line of said section, Government lots 5,
6, 7, .8, 9 and 12 of section 2, township 143 north, range 25
west; :
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Government lots 2, 3 and 4 and the southwest quarter of
the northeast quarter of section 11, township 143 north, range
25 west.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The lands so dedicated within the
limits specified in this act shall be known as the "Schoolcraft
State Recreation Reserve" to be administered in the same
manner as provided for state parks.

. Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] The commissioner of conservation
is authorized to acquire by gift or purchase any lands within
the limits specified in this act.

Approved March 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 103—H. F. No. 794
[Not Coded]

An act relating to vacation of streets, alleys or 'publicly
owned utility easements in the City of St. Louis Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. St. Louis Park, vacation of streets. The

city council of the city of St. Louis Park may vacate any street,
alley or publicly owned utility easement, or any part or por-
tion thereof, by proceedings for the vacation thereof conducted
in accordance with procedural requirements of the charter of
the city of St. Louis Park or with any law of the state of
Minnesota which authorizes the vacation of streets and alleys
by the city of St. Louis Park.

Section 2. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority vote of the city council of the city of
St. Louis Park.

Approved March 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 104—S. F. No. 7
An act relating to terms of district court in certain coun-

ties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. - Minnesota Statutes 1957> Section 484.22, is

amended to read:


